

No. 16-369

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CHRISTOPHER CONLEY  
AND JENNIFER PEDERSON,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ANGEL MENDEZ AND JENNIFER LYNN GARCIA,

*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
ERIC SCHNAPPER  
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
Box 353020  
SEATTLE, WA 98195

RACHEL LEE  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
760 SW NINTH AVENUE  
SUITE 3000  
PORTLAND, OR 97205

LEONARD J. FELDMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETERSON WAMPOLD ROSATO  
FELDMAN LUNA  
1501 4TH AVENUE, SUITE 2800  
SEATTLE, WA 98101  
(206) 624-6800  
feldman@pwrfl-law.com

SARA BERRY  
HOLLAND & HART LLP  
800 W. MAIN ST., SUITE 1750  
BOISE, ID 83702

*Counsel for Respondents*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. MR. MENDEZ’S STARTLED RESPONSE TO THE UNLAWFUL INTRUSION INTO HIS HOME BY INDIVIDUALS WHOM HE DID NOT KNOW WERE POLICE OFFICERS IS NOT A SUPERSEDING CAUSE.....	20
A. Applying The Principles Of Foreseeability And Culpability To The Facts Presented Here Confirms That Mr. Mendez’s Conduct Was Not A Superseding Cause Of Respondents’ Injuries .....	20
B. The Superseding Cause Arguments Of Petitioners And Their Supporting Amici Are Without Merit.....	25

II. THE LEGAL FRAMEWORK SET OUT IN <i>GRAHAM</i> PERMITS COURTS TO CONSIDER WHETHER ACTIONS BY POLICE FORESEEABLY CREATE A NEED FOR THE USE OF FORCE .....	31
A. Petitioners’ Proposed Framework Is Contrary To Decisions Of This Court, Including <i>Graham</i> , And Leads To Indefensible Results. ....	34
B. The Court Should Adhere To The General Standard Of Reasonableness Established By <i>Graham</i> And <i>Scott</i> . ....	42
III. IF THE COURT ADDRESSES PROXIMATE CAUSE, THE ISSUE SHOULD BE RESOLVED IN RESPONDENTS’ FAVOR.....	49
A. Petitioners’ Proximate Cause Argument Is Not Fairly Encompassed Within The Question Presented. ....	49
B. If The Court Addresses The Proximate Cause Issue, Petitioners’ Proximate Cause Argument In Any Event Fails.....	51
CONCLUSION.....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Raso</i> , 183 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	35, 36
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985) .....	4
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	31
<i>Bodine v. Warick</i> , 72 F.3d 393 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	28
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) .....	22, 38, 39
<i>Cameron v. City of Pontiac</i> , 813 F.3d 782 (6th Cir. 1987) .....	27
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	52
<i>Claybrook v. Birchwell</i> , 274 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	41
<i>Estate of Crawley v. McRae</i> , No. 1:13-CV-02042-LJO-SAB, 2015 WL 5432787 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 15, 2015) ....	42
<i>Estate of Sowards v. City of Trenton</i> , 125 F. App'x 31 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	27
<i>Estate of Starks v. Enyart</i> , 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993) .....	33, 41
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996) .....	51

<i>Fry v. Piler</i> , 551 U.S. 112 (2007) .....	50
<i>Gilmere v. City of Atlanta, Ga.</i> , 774 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1985) (en banc) .....	41
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	passim
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004) .....	54
<i>Hana Fin. Inc. v. Hana Bank</i> , 135 S. Ct. 907 (2015) .....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	14
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002) .....	47
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) .....	39
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 585 (2006) .....	56
<i>Hundley v. District of Columbia</i> , 494 F.3d 1097 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>INS v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984) .....	40
<i>James v. Chavez</i> , 511 F. App'x. 742 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	26
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 472 U.S. 846 (1985) .....	18
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) .....	55

<i>Kane v. Lewis</i> , 604 F. App'x. 229 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011) .....	39, 40
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) .....	36
<i>Kirby v. Duva</i> , 530 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , 637 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	26
<i>Lamont v. New Jersey</i> , Civil No. 04-2476, 2009 WL 483899 (D. N.J. Feb. 25, 2009) .....	26
<i>Livermore v. Lubelan</i> , 476 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	33
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) .....	52, 53
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948) .....	23, 41
<i>Medina v. Cram</i> , 252 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	32
<i>Miller v. Leesburg</i> , Nos. 97APE10-1379, 97APE10-1380, 1998 WL 831404 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 1, 1998) .....	41
<i>Milwaukee &amp; St. Paul R. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94 U.S. 469 (1876) .....	21
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014) .....	51, 53

<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	45, 46
<i>Plakas v. Drinski</i> , 19 F.3d 1143 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	41
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	36, 38, 39, 44
<i>Ribbey v. Cox</i> , 222 F.3d 1040 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	32
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	37, 38, 39, 42, 43, 49
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>Sledd v. Lindsay</i> , 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	33
<i>Sparks v. City of Compton</i> , 134 Cal. Rptr. 684 (Cal. Ct. App. 1976) .....	30
<i>State v. Belk</i> , 76 N.C. 10 (1877) .....	55
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 562 U.S. 411 (2011) .....	21, 57
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>Tenorio v. Pitzer</i> , 802 F.3d 1160 (10th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1657 (2016) .....	32
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	56
<i>Utah v. Strieff</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2056 (2016) .....	54, 55

<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995) .....	15
<i>Wolf v. Colorado</i> , 338 U.S. 25 (1949), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	55
<i>Yates v. City of Cleveland</i> , 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	48
<i>Young v. City of Providence</i> <i>ex rel. Napolitano</i> , 404 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	32
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6) .....	3
Supreme Court Rule 24(1)(a) .....	50
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ala. Code § 13A-3-28 .....	29
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-54-103(a)(1) .....	29
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 1159 .....	24
Cal. Penal Code § 198.5 .....	24
Cal. Gov't Code § 825 .....	16
Cal. Model Penal Code § 3.04(2)(a)(i) .....	29
Cal. Model Penal Code § 3.09(2) (1985) .....	41
Cal. Penal Code § 834a .....	29
Civil Rights Act of 1871 .....	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-8-103(3) .....	29
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 11, § 464(d) .....	29
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 776.051(1) .....	29

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/7-7 .....	29
Iowa Code Ann. § 804.12 .....	29
Mont. Code Ann. § 45-3-108 .....	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1409(2) .....	29
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 594:5.....	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 35.27.....	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 161.260 .....	29
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 505(b)(1)(i) .....	30
R.I. Gen. Laws § 12-7-10.....	30
Tex. Penal Code § 38.03(a).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	i, 17, 20, 21, 52, 53
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Agreement in Principle Between The United States and the City of Baltimore Regarding the Baltimore City Police Department.....	2
Consent Decree Regarding the New Orleans Police Department, <i>United States of America</i> <i>v. City of New Orleans</i> .....	2
Consent Decree, <i>United States of America</i> <i>v. City of Ferguson</i> .....	2
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the</i> <i>Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	54
1 Edward Hyde East, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> , (Philadelphia, P. Byrne 1806) .....	55

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442.....	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442A, Westlaw (database updated Oct. 2016) .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 442B .....	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 65.....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 72.....	40
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 79.....	40
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 34 .....	21, 22
Restatement (Third) of Torts § 34, Westlaw (database updated Oct. 2016) .....	21
Joanna Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014).....	16
Settlement Agreement and Stipulated Order of Resolution, <i>United States v. City of Seattle</i> .....	2
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States of America v. City of Cleveland</i> .....	2
2 Charles E. Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> § 135, Westlaw (database updated Sept. 2016).....	40
United States Department of Justice, Investigation of Chicago Police Department (Jan. 13, 2017) .....	3
